
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 29132 

29132 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 29132 is made and 

mtered, in duplicate, as of February 28, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a 

ninute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on 

March 8, 2005, by and between BRYAN A. STIRRAT & ASSOCIATES, a California 

:orporation, with a place of business at 1360 Valley Vista Drive, Diamond Bar, California 

31 765 (“Consultant”), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 291 32 whereby Consultant 

2greed to provide unique skills to be performed in connection with As-Needed Landfill 

2nd Environmental Project and Construction Management Services (“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement and 

adjust the Schedule of Charges; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 

read as follows: 

“1. 

A. 

Section 1.A. of Agreement No. 29132 is amended in its entirety to 

SCOPE OF WORK OR SERVICES. 

Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly set 

forth in Exhibit ‘A’, attached to the Agreement and incorporated by this reference, 

in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for said 

services in the manner described below, not to exceed $3,000,000.00 at the rates 

or charges described in Exhibit ‘A’. For the period from March 8, 2008 through 

March 7, 2009, City shall pay to Consultant the rates identified in Consultant‘s 

Schedule of Charges, attached hereto as Exhibit ‘A-l’.” 

2. Section 2 of Agreement No. 29132 is amended in its entirety to read 

as follows: 

“2. TERM. The initial term of this Agreement shall commence at 
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nidnight on March 8, 2005 and shall terminate at 1 159 p.m. on March 7, 2008. The first 

3xtended term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on March 8, 2008 and shall 

erminate at 11 :59 p.m. on March 7, 2009, unless sooner terminated as provided in this 

4greement, or unless the services to be performed hereunder or the Project is completed 

sooner. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions 

2ontained in Agreement No. 29132 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 

Force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this document to 

be duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated herein. 

BRYAN A. STIRRAT & ASSOCIATES, a 

flarch 6 ,2008 

March 6 ,2008 

3 
Type or Print Name 

‘ I  Co n s u It a n t” 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 

corpPJ BY 
City Manager 

‘City” 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 29132 is approved as to form on 

3-17 ,2008. 

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT “A- 1” 



BRYAN A, STIRRAT &ASSOCIATES 
1360 Valley Vista Drlve 

Diamond Bar, California 91765 
(909) 860-7777 

SCHEDULE OF CHAR(;= 

PERSONNEL 
Prindpal (P) 
Principd Engineer [PRE) 
Principal Wid Waste Pfanner 
Division Engineer (DE) 
Principal Administrator (PA) 
Senior Prolect Manager (SM)/Chief Engineer (CE) 
Project Manager (PM) 
Project Engineer (PE) /Administrator (PAD) 
Engineer V (E-V) 
Engineer IV (E-IV) 
Engheer 111 (M11) 
Engineer II (Ni) 
Engineer I (E-I) 
Engineer (E] 
Senior Project Designer (SPD) 
Project Designer (PO) 
Senior Designer (SDD) 
CADD Designer/Drafter (CD) 
Designer (DD) 
Senior Draher (SD) 
Drafter (0) 
Senior CADD Operator (SCO) 
CADD Operator (CO) 
Regulatory Compliance Manager (RCM) 
Senior Regulatory Compliance Specialist (SRS) 
Regulatory Compliance Specialit (RS) 
Senior Environmental Scientist [SNS) 
Senior Environmental Specialist (SES) 
Em+ironmental Speclallst II (ES-ll) 
Environmental Specialist I (ESI) 
Environmental Speaatist (e) 
Estimator (a/Spedfwtion Writer (SW) 
landscape Architect (LA) 
ProjedAccountani/AnaIpt (AA) 
Senior Project Coordinator (SPC) 
Project Coordinator (PC) 
Senior Technical Ediior (SI€) 
Adminislralive Assistant (ADA) 
Data (DP)/Word Processing Secretary (WP) 
(Including equipment) 
Offtce Services Clerk (OS) 
General Clerk [C)/Typist [YJ 
Data Analyst (DA) 
Conrtcuction Manager (CM) 
Construction Supervisor (CS) 
Conrtcuction Engineering Technician (CET) 
Chief Engineering Technician (CT) 
Engineering Tehnician V (!&V) 
Engineering Technlclan IV (ET-IV) 
Engineering Technician Ill [ET-Ill) 
Engineering Technician ll [W i )  
Engineering Technician I (EM) 
Engineering Technidan (rr) 
Chief of Survey Patties [CSP) 
3-Man Survey Party (SP-3M) 
2-Man Survey Party (SP-ZM) 
1-Man Sunray Party with GPS (1MCPS) 
Court Appearance (Expert Wmeu, Deposition, etc) 

1/20/08 - 
6/jOP8 

$218 
51% 
$1 76 
$175 
$167 
$164 
$1 53 
$138 
$125 
$113 
$105 
$99 
584 
578 
$1 34 
$1 23 
$1 13 
$109 
$104 
597 
SM 
578 
$64 
$128 
$122 
$101 
$122 
$107 
$97 
$85 
$76 
$106 
$103 
$73 

$106 
S92 
$77 
S81 

$72 

$70 
$55 
$80 

$142 
$121 
$113 
$1 03 
$92 
$81 
$71 
263 
$52 
$33 

$116 
$256 
$213 
$164 

1.5 x hourly rate 

$227 
$194 
$183 
$182 
$174 
$170 
$160 
$ 7 4 4  
$730 
$118 
$109 
$103 
$88 
$81 

$139 
$127 
$1 18 
5114 
$108 
SlOl 
$86 
$81 
$ 66 

5133 
$126 
$105 
$126 
$111 
$101 
sa9 
$79 

$110 
$107 

I76 
$1 IO 
$95 
$80 
$85 

$75 

$73 
$57 
$84 

$148 
$125 
$118 
$107 
$95 
$85 
$74 
$65 
$54 
$34 

$121 
$267 
$222 
$170 

9236 
$202 
$1 91 
$189 

$180 
$177 
$166 
$1 49 
$135 
$123 
$1 14 
$107 
$91 
$85 

$145 
$133 
$1 23 
$118 
$113 
$105 
$91 
$85 
$69 

$138 
$131 
$109 
$131 
$116 
$105 

592 
182 

$115 
$111 
579 

$115 
$99 
584 
$88 

s 78 

$76 
$59 
$87 

$154 
$130 
$122 
$111 

$99 

$77 
568 
$56 
$36 

$126 
$277 
$231 
$177 

$as 

4 m 1  - 
2/20/11 

$246 
$210 
$198 
$197 
$188 
$184 
$173 
$155 
$140 
1127 
1118 
5111 

995 
$88 

$151 
$138 
$127 
$123 
$117 
$109 
f95 
588 
$72 

$144 
$137 
$114 
$137 
5120 
$109 
$96 
$86 

$719 
$116 
$82 

$1 19 
$103 

187 
$92 

$81 

$79 
$61 
$90 

$160 
$136 
$127 
$116 
$103 
$92 
$80 
$71 
$58 
$37 

$131 
5288 
$240 
$184 

Overtime Pmnlum is 50% of Personnel HDudy Rate 
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BRYAN A. STIRRAT & ASSOCIATES 
1360 Valley Vista Drive 

Diamond Bar, Californh 91765 
(909) 860-7777 

REIMBURSABLE CHARGES 

(Effective February 20,2008) 

In addition to the above charges for professional services (inchding routine expenses), we require 
reimbursement for the following items: 

Reproduction 

Telefax (Outgoing only) 

Mileage: 
__. . 

Xerox Copies $ .10/each 
Color Copies $ .90/each 
Wide Format Copies $ .28/~q. %. 
Blueprints $. 28isq. ft. 
Velums s .9o/sq. A. 
Mylars $1.85/sq. ft. 

$1.1 O/page 

Personal Vehicle t.58hnile 
Company Vehicle $.65/mile 

Company Vehicles 
Survey Vehicles 
Other Out-of-Pocket ExpensedSupplieflrvel 
Equipment Usage 
ConsultantdOutside Services 
Construction Services 
Per Diem for Living Expenses 
CADD Computer Usage 
Field Computer Services 
GPS Survey Equipment Services 

RWOO 

$ 12.5ihour 
$ 12.5/hour 

cost 
See Attached Schedule 

cost 
Cost 

Federal Rates 
$1 O.OO/hour 
$40.00/week 
.$4o.oo/hour 
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L. ' . 

Sample Train (Gas Extraction Pump) $50 
Soil AugerBampler $30 
Sounder (Liquid Level Indicator) $40 
Honiba Meter $50 
MiniRae 2000 $75 
GT Surveyor $75 
Groundwater Sampmg Equipment S30/hour 
Company Vehxle $100 

Field Sampling Supplies: 100lday 

LEVEL C (Per Person) $150 
Respirator with Cartridge (full or half faced) 
Tyvek Coveralls 
Outer Gloves 
Glove Liners 

BRYAN A. STIRRAT & ASSOCIATES 
1360 Valley Vista Drive 

Diamond Bar, CaIifornia 91765 
(909) 860-7777 

$150 

$90 
$125 
$200 
$200 
$200 
d a  

$400 
d a  

n/a 

EQUrpMENT RENTAL RATES 
(Effective Febroray 20,2008) 

$500 

$500 

n/a 

$300 

$800 
$250 
$300 

$1,000 
$1,000 

$300 

- - - 
$180 
$250 
$400 
$500 
$500 

- 

~- 
ala 
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